

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE SMYTH,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF FALMOUTH
and TOWN OF FALMOUTH,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN J. WALL

Troy Wall Associates

90 Route 6A

Sandwich, MA 02563

Telephone: (508) 888-5700

J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER

JEFFREY W. MCCOY

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Email: jbreemer@pacificallegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

RULE 14(b)(iii) STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Factual Background..... 6

 B. The Regulatory Framework
 and Permit Denial..... 7

 C. State Court Procedure 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 I. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES AN
 IMPORTANT QUESTION, ON WHICH
 LOWER COURTS CONFLICT, AS TO
 WHETHER A LOSS OF DEVELOPMENTAL
 USE AND 91.5% IN PROPERTY VALUE IS
 ADEQUATE TO ESTABLISH A
 REGULATORY TAKING 13

A.	Courts Are in Conflict on the Level of Economic Harm Needed To Support a <i>Penn Central</i> Taking	14
B.	This Court’s Decisions Fail To Provide the Lower Courts with Guidance on the “Economic Impact” Issue	17
II.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION AS TO WHETHER ACQUISITION OF A RESIDENTIAL LOT IN A DEVELOPED AREA GIVES RISE TO LEGITIMATE BUILDING EXPECTATIONS, REGARDLESS OF THE DEGREE OF INVESTMENT IN CONSTRUCTION	20
A.	Courts Inconsistently and Unfairly Apply the Expectations Factor	22
1.	Some Courts Focus on the Regulatory Regime—When It Favors the Government.....	22
2.	Other Courts Focus on the Nature of the Property at Issue—When It Favors the Government	24
B.	This Court’s Precedent Offers Little Guidance for the “Expectations” Inquiry	27

III. THE CASE RAISES THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD EXPUNGE THE “CHARACTER” FACTOR FROM *PENN CENTRAL* TAKINGS ANALYSIS 29

A. Post-*Penn Central* Precedent Renders the “Character” Factor Obsolete and Harmful 29

1. The “Character” Factor Is Inconsistent with *Loretto*, *Tahoe-Sierra*, and *Lingle* 29

2. The “Character” Factor Injects Outdated and Improper Criteria Into Takings Law 31

B. The Court Should Take This Case To Expunge the “Character” Test from Regulatory Takings Analysis 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

APPENDIX

A-1 Opinion, Commonwealth of Massachusetts Appeals Court, filed Feb. 19, 2019

B-1 Memorandum of Decision and Order on Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Commonwealth of Massachusetts Superior Court, filed Apr. 4, 2016

C-1 Notice of Denial of Application for Further Appellate Review, Supreme Judicial Court for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, filed May 9, 2019

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1902 Atl. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 575 (1992).....	15
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	14
<i>Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Bernardsville Quarry, Inc. v. Borough of Bernardsville</i> , 608 A.2d 1377 (N.J. 1992)	14
<i>Bottini v. City of San Diego</i> , 27 Cal. App. 5th 281 (2018)	31
<i>Brace v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006)	15
<i>Broadwater Farms Joint Venture v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 154 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Brotherton v. Department of Environmental Conservation of State of N.Y.</i> , 657 N.Y.S.2d 854 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997).....	14
<i>Brunelle v. Town of South Kingston</i> , 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997).....	23
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. State of New York</i> , 103 A.D.2d 211	15
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>City of Houston v. Trail Enters., Inc.</i> , 377 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. App. 2012).....	32

<i>City of Minot v. Boger</i> , 744 N.W.2d 277 (N.D. 2008)	32
<i>Claridge v. New Hampshire Wetlands Board</i> , 485 A.2d 287 (N.H.1984).....	23
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Nev. 2004)	15-16
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Curtin v. Benson</i> , 222 U.S. 78 (1911).	16
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4, 12, 22-23
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	34
<i>Embassy Real Estate Holdings, LLC v. Dist. of Columbia Mayor’s Agent for Historic Preservation</i> , 944 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 2008)	31
<i>FLCT, Ltd. v. City of Frisco</i> , 493 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. App. 2016).....	16
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	15, 34
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999)	15

<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Formanek v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 332 (1992).....	15
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm'n of Ashland</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006)	25
<i>Golden Gate Hotel Ass'n v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 836 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1993) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 18 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	27
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	30
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	3, 13
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	17
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. City of Highland Park</i> , 799 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003)	25
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992),	18, 26, 30

<i>McNulty v. Town of Indialantic</i> , 727 F. Supp. 604 (M.D. Fla 1989).....	23-24
<i>McShane v. City of Faribault</i> , 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980)	15
<i>Mock v. Dep’t of Envtl. Res.</i> , 623 A.2d 940 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).....	24
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	2, 36
<i>Noghrey v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 48 A.D.3d 529 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2008).....	15
<i>Pace Resources, Inc. v. Shrewsbury Twp.</i> , 808 F.2d 1023 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	18, 24, 27-28
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	13
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21, 27
<i>Quinn v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs for Queen Anne’s Cty., Maryland</i> , 862 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)	23, 31
<i>Reagan v. County of St. Louis</i> , 211 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	34
<i>Rowe v. Town of North Hampton</i> , 553 A.2d 1331 (N.H. 1989).....	24

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984). 20

Sadowsky v. City of New York,
732 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1984). 32

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego,
450 U.S. 621 (1981) 19-20

Sheffield Development Co., Inc. v. City of Glenn Heights, 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004) 24

Sherrill v. Town of Wrightsville Beach,
344 S.E.2d 357 (Ct. App. N.C. 1986) 25

Strode v. City of Ashland,
886 N.W.2d 293 (Neb. 2016) 31

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002).*passim*

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945) 16

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Cambridge City Council,
779 N.E.2d 141 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002). 24

William C. Haas & Co., Inc. v. City and Cty. of S.F.,
605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979) 14

Wyer v. Board of Environmental Protection,
747 A.2d 192 (Me. 2000). 17

Yancey v. United States,
915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1

Miscellaneous

- Barros, D. Benjamin,
*At Last, Some Clarity: The Potential Long-Term
 Impact of Lingle v. Chevron and the Separation
 of Takings and Substantive Due Process*,
 69 Alb. L. Rev. 343 (2005)..... 12, 35
- Berger, Michael M.,
Tahoe Sierra: Much Ado About—What?,
 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 295 (2003) 22
- Callies, David L.,
*Regulatory Takings and the Supreme Court:
 How Perspectives on Property Rights Have
 Changed from Penn Central to Dolan, and What
 State and Federal Courts Are Doing About It*,
 28 Stet. L. Rev. 523 (1997)..... 22
- Coletta, Raymond R.,
*Reciprocity of Advantage and Regulatory Takings:
 Toward a New Theory of Takings Jurisprudence*,
 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 297 (1990) 2-3
- Cordes, Mark W.,
Takings Jurisprudence as Three-Tiered Review,
 20 J. Nat. Res. & Env'tl. L. 1 (2006)..... 12-13, 21
- Echeverria, John D.,
*Is the Penn Central Three-Factor Test
 Ready for History's Dustbin*,
 52 Land Use L. & Zoning Dig. 3 4

- Epstein, Richard A.,
*From Penn Central to Lingle:
 The Long Backwards Road,*
 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 593 (2007)..... 3, 19, 28
- Epstein, Richard A.,
*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A
 Tangled Web of Expectations,*
 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993)..... 27
- Fenster, Mark,
The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings,
 28 Stan. Env'tl. L. J. 525 (2009) 2, 33-34, 36
- Freyfogle, Eric T.,
The Owning and Taking of Sensitive Lands,
 43 UCLA L. Rev. 77 (1995) 25
- Green, Blaine I.,
*The Endangered Species Act and Fifth Amendment
 Takings: Constitutional Limits of Species
 Protection,* 15 Yale J. on Reg. 329 (1998) 13-14
- Jones, William K.,
Confiscation: A Rationale of the Law of Takings,
 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1995) 21
- Juergensmeyer, Julian Conrad & Roberts, Thomas E.,
*Land Use Planning and Development Regulation
 Law* § 10.6 (2d ed. 2007) 35
- Kanner, Gideon,
*Hunting the Snark, Not the Quark: Has the U.S.
 Supreme Court Been Competent in Its Effort to
 Formulate Coherent Regulatory Takings Law?,*
 30 Urb. Law. 307 (1998)..... 21
- Mandelker, Daniel R., *et al.*,
Federal Land Use Law § 2A.03(4) (1986)..... 22

- Mandelker, Daniel R.,
Investment-Backed Expectations In Taking Law,
 27 Urb. Law. 215 (1995)..... 21, 27
- Meltz, Robert, *et al.*,
*The Takings Issue: Constitutional Limits on Land
 Use Control and Environmental Regulation*
 134 (1999) 3, 21
- Meltz, Robert,
Takings Law Today: A Primer for the Perplexed,
 34 Ecology L.Q. 307 (2007) 17, 32
- Merrill, Thomas W.,
The Character of the Governmental Action,
 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2007)..... 31-32
- Oakes, James L.,
*“Property Rights” in Constitutional Analysis
 Today*, 56 Wash. L. Rev. 583 (1981) 12
- Oswald, Lynda J.,
*Cornering the Quark: Investment-Backed
 Expectations and Economically Viable Uses in
 Takings Analysis*, 70 Wash. L. Rev. 91 (1995)..... 21
- Pearson, Eric,
*Some Thoughts on the Role of Substantive
 Due Process in the Federal Constitutional
 Law of Property Rights Protection*,
 25 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 1 (2008)..... 35
- Randford, R.S. & Wake, Luke A.,
*Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching
 for Sense in Penn Central*,
 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011) 2, 12, 32-33

Sax, Joseph L.,
*The Property Rights Sweepstakes: Has Anyone
Held the Winning Ticket?*,
34 Vt. L. Rev. 157 (2009)..... 12

Whitman, Dale A.,
*Deconstructing Lingle:
Implications for Takings Doctrine*,
40 J. Mar. L. Rev. 573 (2007)..... 4, 19, 33, 37
